

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

FRIDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF MARCH, TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA
WRIT PETITION No. 7834 of 2020

Between :-

Sri Varadarajulapeta Rangaiah, S/o. late V.Meeramaiah, Door No.9-24,
Wada, Tiruchanur village, Tirupati Rural Mandal, Chittoor District.



AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, repled. by its Principal Secretary, Department of Revenue (Endowments IV) Secretariat, Velagapudi Village, Amaravathy Manal, Guntur District, A.P.
2. The Commissioner of Endowment of Andhra Pradesh Department of Endowments, Gollapudi, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
3. The District Collector, Chittoor.
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Tirupati.
5. The Tahsildar, Tirupati Rural Mandal, Chittoor District.
6. P. Sreenivasulu, S/o. late Munuswamy, Netaji Street, Tiruchanur, Tirupati Rural Mandal, Chittoor District.
7. P. Mahesh, S/o. late Subramanyam, 2nd Ward, Netaji street, Tiruchanur Village, Tirupati Mandal, Chittoor District.
8. P. Perumal Chetty, S/o. Adikesavulu Chetty, D.No.2-30, Netaji Veedhi, Tiruchanur Village, Tirupati Mandal, Chittoor District.
9. P. Mohan, S/o. Adikesavulu Chetty, D.No.2-30, Netaji Veedhi, Tiruchanur Village, Tirupati Mandal, Chittoor District.
10. P. Sekhar, S/o. Adikesavulu Chetty, D.No.2-30, Netaji Veedhi, Tiruchanur Village, Tirupati Mandal, Chittoor District.
11. P. Kannaiah, S/o. P. Govindaiah, D.No.11-29, Kapu Veedhi, Yogimallavaram Tiruchanur Village, Tirupati Mandal, Chittoor District.
12. P. Rajamma, wife of Mukundam Reddy, Ranganatham Road, Tiruchanur Village, Tirupati Mandal, Chittoor District.

..Respondents.

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI S. S. BHATT, presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order, proceeding, or a writ of mandamus declaring action of the revenue authorities/respondents in trying to take over the lands in sy.no.307/2 extent Ac.0-26 cents, Sy.no.307/3 extent Ac.0-60 cents, sy.no.307/5 extent Ac.0-60 cents, 307/7 extent Ac.0-30 cents total Ac.1-76 cents in Tiruchanur village of Tirupati rural Mandal of Chittoor district, of the petitioner and the revenue authorities along with the respondents 6 to 12 trying to disturb the peaceful possession and dispossess the petitioner from the said lands and the revenue authorities trying to distribute the said lands of the petitioner to the respondents 6 to 12 and others, as house site pattas without following the due process of law and in violation of the principles of natural justice as illegal, arbitrary and unconstitutional and consequently direct the revenue authorities to not to take over the lands of the petitioner situate in sy.no.307/2 extent Ac.0-26 cents, Sy.no.307/3 extent Ac.0-60 cents, sy.no.307/5 extent Ac.0-60 cents, 307/7 extent Ac.0-30 cents total Ac.1-76 cents in Tiruchanur village of Tirupati rural Mandal of Chittoor District, not to issue house pattas to Respondents 6 to 12 and others, and all the respondents not to interfere into the peaceful possession and enjoyment of the petitioner from the above lands and further direct the respondents try not to dispossess the petitioner from the above said lands.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI S. S. BHATT, Advocate for the Petitioner and of the Govt. Pleader for Endowments of behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 2 and of the Govt. Pleader for Revenue on behalf of respondent Nos. 3 to 5, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein returnable within a period of three (3) weeks to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

Contd..2...

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Department of Revenue (Endowments IV),
State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi Village, Amaravathy Manal,
Guntur District, A.P.
2. The Commissioner of Endowment of Andhra Pradesh Department of Endowments,
Gollapudi, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
3. The District Collector, Chittoor.
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Tirupati, Chittoor District.
5. The Tahsildar, Tirupati Rural Mandal, Chittoor District.
6. P. Sreenivasulu, S/o. late Munuswamy, Netaji Street, Tiruchanur,
Tirupati Rural Mandal, Chittoor District.
7. P. Mahesh, S/o. late Subramanyam, 2nd Ward, Netaji street, Tiruchanur Village,
Tirupati Mandal, Chittoor District.
8. P. Perumal Chetty, S/o. Adikesavulu Chetty, D.No.2-30, Netaji Veedhi,
Tiruchanur Village, Tirupati Mandal, Chittoor District.
9. P. Mohan, S/o. Adikesavulu Chetty, D.No.2-30, Netaji Veedhi, Tiruchanur Village,
Tirupati Mandal, Chittoor District.
10. P. Sekhar, S/o. Adikesavulu Chetty, D.No.2-30, Netaji Veedhi,
Tiruchanur Village, Tirupati Mandal, Chittoor District.
11. P. Kannaiah, S/o. P. Govindaiah, D.No.11-29, Kapu Veedhi, Yogimallavaram
Tiruchanur Village, Tirupati Mandal, Chittoor District.
12. P. Rajamma, wife of Mukundam Reddy, Ranganatham Road, Tiruchanur Village,
Tirupati Mandal, Chittoor District.

are directed to show cause as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following ORDER :-

“Notice before admission, returnable within a period of three (3) weeks.

Learned Government Pleader for Endowments, takes notice on behalf of respondents 1 and 2.

Learned Government Pleader for Revenue, takes notice on behalf of respondents 3 to 5 and seeks time to get instructions.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notices on the un official respondents 6 to 12 by RPAD and file proof of service into Registry.

List the case after four (4) weeks.”

SD/- M. SURYANADHA REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

for ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To

1. The Principal Secretary, Department of Revenue (Endowments IV),
State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi Village, Amaravathy Manal,
Guntur District, A.P.
2. The Commissioner of Endowment of Andhra Pradesh Department of Endowments,
Gollapudi, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
3. The District Collector, Chittoor.
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Tirupati, Chittoor District.

Contd...3...

- 5.The Tahsildar, Tirupati Rural Mandal, Chittoor District.
- 6.P. Sreenivasulu, S/o. late Munuswamy, Netaji Street, Tiruchanur, Tirupati Rural Mandal, Chittoor District.
- 7.P. Mahesh, S/o. late Subramanyam, 2nd Ward, Netaji street, Tiruchanur Village, Tirupati Mandal, Chittoor District.
- 8.P. Perumal Chetty, S/o. Adikesavulu Chetty, D.No.2-30, Netaji Veedhi, Tiruchanur Village, Tirupati Mandal, Chittoor District.
- 9.P. Mohan, S/o. Adikesavulu Chetty, D.No.2-30, Netaji Veedhi, Tiruchanur Village, Tirupati Mandal, Chittoor District.
- 10.P. Sekhar, S/o. Adikesavulu Chetty, D.No.2-30, Netaji Veedhi, Tiruchanur Village, Tirupati Mandal, Chittoor District
- 11.P. Kannaiah, S/o. P. Govindaiah, D.No.11-29, Kapu Veedhi, Yogimallavaram Tiruchanur Village, Tirupati Mandal, Chittoor District.
- 12.P. Rajamma, wife of Mukundam Reddy, Ranganatham Road, Tiruchanur Village, Tirupati Mandal, Chittoor District.
(Addressee Nos. 1 to 12 by RPAD along with a copy of Petition & Affidavit)
- 13.Two CCs to the G.P. for Endowments, High Court of A.P., at Amaravati(OUT)
- 14.Two CCs to the G.P. for Revenue, High Court of A.P., at Amaravati(OUT)
- 15.One CC to Sri S.S. Bhatt, Advocate(OPUC)
- 16.One spare copy.

TKK

HIGH COURT

NJS.J

DT.20-03-2020.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

W.P.No. 7834 of 2020.

[Handwritten signature]

- 1 APR 2020